Cash and cash equivalents 488,991 829,261 468,173 730,843
Trade and other receivables - - -   -

 488,991 829,261 468,173 730,843

Financial Liabilities

 - - -   -

 - - -   -

Net exposure  488,991 829,261 468,173 730,843

The Group constantly analyses its interest rate exposure and seeks to maximise its cash holdings on appropriate fixed
term deposits.   The Group places funds on deposit only with major financial institutions.  The Group holds all cash in
Australian dollars and advances funds to its PNG subsidiary on an as needed basis, substantiated by short term
forecasts of operating requirements.  The Group does not enter any hedging or derivative financial investments.

The Board receives regular reports from the Group Financial Controller through which it reviews the effectiveness of the
processes in place and the appropriateness of objectives and policies.

COPPERMOLY LTD & ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

Page 62

NOTE 29 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis   Interest Rate

Risk
Interest Rate

Risk
Foreign Exchange

Risk
Foreign Exchange

Risk
Consolidated June 2009   - 1% + 1%  -10% +10%

  Carrying
amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

  $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Financial Assets  Note
Cash and cash
equivalents

1

488,991 (6,031) (6,031)

6,031

6,031

2,313

2,313 (1,892) (1,892)

Trade and other
receivables

2

95,514

-

-

-

-

10,613

10,613 (8,683) (8,683)

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables 3

29,228

3,248 3,248

(2,657)

(2,657)

Total increase / decrease

(6,031) (6,031)

6,031

6,031 16,173 16,173

(13,233)

(13,233)

1. Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call at floating and short-term interest rates. At balance date $20,817
 was  denominated in PNG Kina.
2.  Trade and other receivables denominated in PNG Kina at balance date.
3. Trade and other payables denominated in PNG Kina at balance date.

Sensitivity Analysis   Interest Rate

Risk
Interest Rate

Risk
Foreign Exchange

Risk
Foreign Exchange

Risk
Consolidated June 2008   - 1% + 1%  -10% +10%

  Carrying
amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

  $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Financial Assets  Note
Cash and cash
equivalents

1

829,261   (3,154)  (3,154)

3,154

3,154

11,130

11,130   (9,107)  (9,107)

Trade and other
receivables

2

69,245

   -

-

-

-

7,694

7,694   (6,295)  (6,295)

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables 3

531,348

 (59,039)  (59,039)

48,304

48,304

Total increase / decrease

   (3,154)  (3,154)

3,154

3,154  (40,214)  (40,214)

32,903

32,903

1. Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call at floating and short-term interest rates. At balance date $100,173
 was  denominated in PNG Kina.
2.  Trade and other receivables denominated in PNG Kina at balance date.
3. Trade and other payables denominated in PNG Kina at balance date.

COPPERMOLY LTD & ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

Page 63

NOTE 29 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis   Interest Rate

Risk
Interest Rate

Risk
Foreign Exchange

Risk
Foreign Exchange

Risk
Parent June 2009   - 1% + 1%  -10% +10%

  Carrying
amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

  $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Financial Assets  Note
Cash and cash
equivalents

1

468,173 (6,031) (6,031)

6,031

6,031

-

-

-

-

Trade and other
receivables

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables  - - - - - - - - -

Total increase / decrease   (6,031) (6,031) 6,031 6,031 - - - -

1. Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call at floating and short-term interest rates. At balance date the parent
company did not have any cash denominated in a foreign currency.

Sensitivity Analysis   Interest Rate

Risk
Interest Rate

Risk
Foreign Exchange

Risk
Foreign Exchange

Risk
Parent June 2008   - 1% + 1%  -10% +10%

  Carrying
amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

  $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Financial Assets  Note
Cash and cash
equivalents

1

730,843   (3,154)  (3,154)

3,154

3,154

-

-

-

-

Trade and other
receivables

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total increase / decrease   (3,154) (3,154)   3,154 3,154 -   -   -   -

1. Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call at floating and short-term interest rates. At balance date the parent
company did not have any cash denominated in a foreign currency.

DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION

Page 64

In the Directors’ opinion:

(a) the financial statements and notes set out on pages 30-63 are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001,

including:

(i) complying with Accounting Standards, the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory
professional reporting requirements;  and

(ii) giving a true and fair view of the company’s and consolidated entity’s financial position as at 30 June 2009